JP \$115.00 28001

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Snyder Industries, Inc.		02/12/2001	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	National City Bank		
Street Address:	900 East Ninth Street		
City:	Cleveland		
State/Country:	DHIO		
Postal Code:	14114-3484		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2800113	NUCONSEPT
Registration Number:	2272637	VALU-PAK
Registration Number:	2257537	VALU-BIN
Registration Number:	2044613	ULTRATAINER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-4607

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 363-4466
Email: trademark@bfca.com

Correspondent Name: Rita Kline

Address Line 1: 200 Public Square Address Line 2: 2300 BP Tower

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-2378

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rita Kline
Signature:	/Rita Kline/

900017848 REEL: 003006 FRAME: 0446

Date:	01/11/2005
Total Attachments: 10	
source=snyder#page1.tif	
source=snyder#page2.tif	
source=snyder#page3.tif	
source=snyder#page4.tif	
source=snyder#page5.tif	
source=snyder#page6.tif	
source=snyder#page7.tif	
source=snyder#page8.tif	
source=snyder#page9.tif	
source=snyder#page10.tif	

AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTINGENT PATENT. TRADEMARK AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT

This Amended and Restated Contingent Patent, Trademark and License Assignment ("Assignment") is made by SNYDER INDUSTRIES, INC. ("Assignor"), in favor of NATIONAL CITY BANK, having its main office at 1900 East Ninth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3484, as agent (in that capacity, "Agent") for the benefit of Banks (defined below) for the purposes of this Assignment, the Credit Agreement (defined below) and the other Related Writings.

INTRODUCTION:

- WHEREAS, A. Assignor, Agent and the banking institutions named in Schedule I of the Credit Agreement (collectively, "Banks", and individually, "Bank"), are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement dated December 6, 1999 (that Credit and Security Agreement, as amended and as the same may be further amended or amended and restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and setting forth, among other things, the terms and conditions of Banks' respective commitments (each commitment, a "Subject Commitment").
- B. It is a condition precedent to each extension of credit pursuant to the Credit Agreement and to any other extension of credit by Banks or any of them to or for the account of Assignor that, among other things, Assignor shall have executed and delivered this Assignment to Agent.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, to induce Banks to extend credit pursuant to the Credit Agreement, to induce each Bank to extend to or for the account of Assignor such other credit as that Bank may from time to time deem advisable (all upon such terms and conditions as that Bank may from time to time deem advisable), in order to induce Agent to accept its appointment as "Agent" pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable considerations, Assignor hereby agrees, grants, represents, and warrants as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All capitalized terms used herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Secured Debt, Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Agent all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
 - (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications,

together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

- license agreements with any other party which by their terms are assignable, whether Assignor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Schedule C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory now or hereafter owned by Assignor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing is hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses").
- 3. Security Interest in Trademarks and Goodwill. To secure the complete and timely Statisfaction of all of the Secured Debt, Assignor hereby grants and conveys to Agent a lien and Security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
 - trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service names and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service names and service mark applications listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, trade names, service names and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and
 - the goodwill of Assignor's business including but not by way of limitation such goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
 - Restrictions on Future Assignments. Assignor agrees that until the Secured Debt shall have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor will not, without Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement relating to the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses (for example, a license agreement) and Assignor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Agent under this Assignment.
 - New Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses. Assignor represents and warrants that the 5, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses listed on Schedules A. B and C, respectively, constitute all of the patents, service marks, trademarks, applications and licenses owned by Assignor on the Closing Date. If, before the Secured Debt shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, service marks, service mark registrations, service names, or licenses, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any

2

patent, service mark or trademark application, service mark, service mark registration, trademark, trademark registration, or license renewal, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Assignment shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Agent prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Agent as attorney in fact to modify this Assignment by amending Schedules A. B and/or C, as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications, service names, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and licenses which are Patents, Trademarks or Licenses, as applicable, under Paragraphs 2 and 3 above or under this Paragraph 5, and to file or refile this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

- 6. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor represents and warrants to and agrees with Agent that:
 - (i) The Patents and Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part as of the Closing Date;
 - (ii) Each of the Patents and Trademarks is valid and enforceable as of the Closing Date;
 - (iii) Assignor is the owner of the Patents and Trademarks and has the power and authority to make, and will continue to have authority to perform, this Assignment according to its terms;
 - (iv) This Assignment does not violate and is not in contravention of any other agreement to which Assignor is a party or any judgment or decree by which Assignor is bound and does not require any consent under any other agreement to which Assignor is a party or by which Assignor is bound. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Patents on said inventions and any and all certificates of registration on all Trademarks to Agent as assigned of Assignor's entire interest;
 - (v) There has been no prior sale, pledge, encumbrance, assignment or other transfer or disposition of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses or any part thereof and the same are free from all liens, charges and encumbrances of any kind, including but not limited to licenses, shop rights and covenants not to sue third persons, other than Permitted Liens; and
 - (vi) The Licenses are valid and binding agreements enforceable according to their terms. Each of the Licenses is in full force and effect and has not been amended or abrogated and there is no default under any of the Licenses.
- 7. <u>Royalties: Terms.</u> Assignor hereby agrees that the use by Agent of all Patents, Trademarks and Licenses as described above shall be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Agent to the Assignor. The term of the assignments granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Trademarks

All Licenses assigned hereunder, or (ii) the Secured Debt has been paid in full and the Credit greement has been terminated.

- 8. Grant of License to Assignor. Unless and until an Event of Default shall have genered and is continuing, Agent hereby grants to Assignor a nontransferable right and ficense to see the Trademarks, to exercise Agent's rights under the Licenses, and to make, have made, use and sell the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents for Assignor's own benefit and account and ar none other. Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Assignor in this Paragraph 8, without the prior written consent of Agent. From fight after the occurrence of an Event of Default and during the continuance thereof, Assignor's license with respect to Patents, Trademarks and Licenses as set forth in this Paragraph 8 shall estimate forthwith, and Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Assignment, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses may be located, including, but not by way of limitation, the location of Agent's main office.
- 9. <u>Reassignment to Assignor</u>. Upon payment in full of the Secured Debt and termination of the Credit Agreement, Agent shall execute and deliver to Assignor all assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Agent pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- application of the Patents made by it and any trademark or service mark application of the Patents made by it and any trademark or service mark application of the Trademarks made by it pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the Secured Debt shall have been paid in full, (ii) make application on unpatented but patentable material inventions and on material trademarks and material service marks, as appropriate, and (iii) preserve and maintain all of its rights in patent applications and patents of the Patents and in trademark applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, service mark applications, service marks, and service mark registrations of the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any right to file a Patent application or Trademark application, or any pending Patent application, Trademark application, Patent, or Trademark without the consent of Agent.
- Agent in executing one or more financing statements pursuant to the applicable version of the Uniform Commercial Code in form satisfactory to Agent and will pay the costs of filing and/or recording this Assignment and all financing, continuation and termination statements in all public offices where filing or recording is deemed necessary or desirable by Agent. Assignor will execute and deliver to Agent from time to time such supplemental assignments or other instruments, including, but not by way of limitation, additional assignments to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as Agent may require for the purpose of confirming Agent's interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses.
- 12. Agent's Right to Sue. Agent shall have the same rights, if any, as Assignor has, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Licenses and the Patents

and Trademarks, and any licenses thereunder, and, if Agent shall commence any such suit, Assignor shall, at the request of Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Agent in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand and as a part of the Secured Debt, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in the exercise of its rights under this <u>Paragraph 12</u>.

- 13. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Agent nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Credit Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder proclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 14. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Assignment are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Assignment in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Modification</u>. This Assignment cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Paragraph 5</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 16. Cumulative Remedies: Effect on Credit Agreement. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Credit Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Agent under the Credit Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.
- 17. Binding Effect: Benefits. This Assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent, its successors and assigns.
- 18. Notice. All notices, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing and mailed or delivered to Assignor, addressed to Assignor at the address specified on the signature page of this Assignment, if to Agent or Banks, mailed or delivered to them, addressed to the respective addresses of Agent and Banks specified on the signature page of the Credit Agreement. All notices, statements, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be deemed to be given or made when delivered or forty-eight (48) hours after being deposited in the mails with postage prepaid by registered or certified mail, addressed as aforesaid, or sent by facsimile with telephonic confirmation of receipt, except that notices from Assignor to Agent pursuant to any of the provisions hereof shall not be effective until received by Agent.
- 19. Governing Law. This Assignment has been delivered and accepted in Cleveland, Onio, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the local laws of the State of Ohio.

20. WAIVER. ASSIGNOR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, AMONG BANKS, AGENT AND ASSIGNOR ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED AMONG THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO. THIS WAIVER SHALL NOT IN ANY WAY AFFECT, WAIVE, LIMIT, AMEND OR MODIFY AGENT'S OR ANY BANK'S ABILITY TO PURSUE REMEDIES PURSUANT TO ANY PROVISION CONTAINED IN ANY NOTE OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT AMONG ASSIGNOR, AGENT OR BANKS, OR ANY THEREOF.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being a duly authorized officer of Assignor, has executed this Assignment as of the 12 th day of February, 2001. WITNESS: SNYDER IN lts: Tylustiyov Address: 4700 Fremont Street P.O. Box 4583 Lincoln, Nebraska 68504 STATE OF OHIO) SS: COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA The foregoing Contingent Patent, Trademark and License Assignment was executed and acknowledged before me this 94-4 day of February, 2001, by Robert H. Wolpor on behalf of the corporation. Notary Public Ml/commission expifes: Accepted at Cleyeland, Ohio, as of February 12, 2001 JULIAM, SILVER Motografica Cisto of Ohio NATIONAL CITY BANK, as agent

EXHIBIT A TO

AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTINGENT PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT

PATENTS

COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	TITLE	ISSUE DATE	ASSIGNEE
U.S.	4,847.028	MOLDING METHOD FOR A CONTAINER WITH INTERNAL PROJECTIONS	7/11/89	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	5,374,026	OUTLET FITTING	12/20/94	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	5,430,927	DOUBLE WALLED TANK AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME	7/11/95	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	5,490,603	FLUID TANK APPARATUS	2/13/96	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	6,079,580	MOLDED TANK	6/27/00	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	6,193,099	ROTATIONALLY MOLDED PART HAVING INTEGRALLY FORMED REINFORCEMENT	2/27/01	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	6,247,594	FLUID TANK ASSEMBLY	6/19/01	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	6,311,875	PRESSURIZED TANK DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	11/6/01	Snyder Industries, Inc.

(JM5514.2)

COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	TITLE	ISSUE DATE	ASSIGNEE
U.S.	6,318,581	DISCHARGE OUTLET FOR DOUBLE WALL CONTAINMENT TANK ASSEMBLY	11/20/01	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	6,474,496	CONTAINMENT TANK ASSEMBLY	11/5/02	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	6,484,899	FLUID TANK ASSEMBLY	11/26/02	Snyder Industries, Inc.
Canada	2332750	FLUID TANK ASSEMBLY	04/30/02	Snyder Industries, Inc.
Australia	3549295	FLUID TANK APPARATUS	03/27/96	Snyder Industries, Inc.
WO	9607597	FLUID TANK APPARATUS	03/14/96	Snyder Industries, Inc.
Germany	2733284	PLASTIC DRUM	09/06/84	Snyder Industries, Inc.
France	2360469	PLASTIC DRUM	08/24/84	Snyder Industries, Inc.
Mexico	0144941	MEJORAS EN TAMBOR MOLDEADO EN POLIETILENO	12/04/81	Snyder Industries, Inc.
Canada	1111360	PLASTIC DRUM	10/27/81	Snyder Industries, Inc.
Canada	1081143	PLASTIC DRUM	07/08/80	Snyder Industries, Inc.

EXHIBIT B

TO

AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTINGENT PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	OWNER
U.S.	NUCONSEPT	2,800,113	12/30/03	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	VALU-PAK	2,272,637	8/24/99	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	VALU-BIN	2.257,537	6/29/99	Snyder Industries, Inc.
U.S.	ULTRATAINER	2.044,613	3/11/97	Snyder Industries, Inc.
European Community	SNYDER INDUSTRIES, INC. & DESIGN	521,930	11/18/99	Snyder Industries, Inc.

UM5514:21

EXHIBIT C

TO

AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTINGENT PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT

LICENSE AGREEMENTS

1. CONTRACTS CONCERNING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Software License Agreement between Snyder Industries, Inc. and Fourth Shift Corporation relating to Fourth Shift Software. License is dated September, 1997.

Software program commonly referred to as "Snyder Bar Code" -- Owned by Snyder Industries, Inc.

End User License Agreement between DCSC, Inc. and Borrower relating to DCWarehouse Automation software. License is dated 8/06/04.

End User License Agreement between Best Software and Borrower relating to MAS 500 software.

1335514.7.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003006 FRAME: 0457

RECORDED: 01/11/2005